
Cif\5UIT OLERK: Entitl ed t o fee of 75~ for summoning pet~t jury for 
regular term of Circuit Court. 

I 
I 

July 30' 1935. 

FILED 

Hon. Wallace V. Ooleman, 
Clerk ot Circuit Court , 
Jefferson County, 
Hillsboro, ~ssouri. 

I ' 
Dear Sir: 

This department is 1n receipt of your letter 
ot July 1 wherei n you make the following inquiry: 

"In preparing \he summons tor 
24 regular Jurors and 24 alt er­
nate jurors to ser~e at a regular 
t erm ot court, t he office ot 
Clerk ot Circuit Court is put to 
considerable amount ot work tor 
r bich I am unable to find in the 
Re~ised J t a tut es of Uissouri, 1929, 
a secti on proTiding a t ee tor 
t llis act. 

"Please inform ne it a Clerk ot 
s~id court may clatm compensation 
fqr performance of this duty. " 

Under s ec . 8758, R. S. l o . 1929 it is your duty 
to issue the s~ons tor the petit Jurora, said section 
being as follows : 

"r.he names ot the persons so 
drawn shall be recorded by the 
county clerk i n the r e cords ot 
the count y court, and he shall as 
soon t her eafter as practicable 
deliver t o the clerk of t he court 
for which such jury i s drawn a 
certificate t hereof , who shall 
r~cord the same in a book to be 
pr!o~ided tor t hat purpose . And 
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the clerk of the court for 
which the Jur7 is drawn shall 
immediately thereafter issue a 
•ummona to the sheriff or the 
county, directing him to summon 
the persons thus drawn as petit 
Jurors to appear on such da7 of 
~he term of such court as shall 
be n~ed in such summona b7 the 
clerk of said court to serTe as 
~etit jurors; and it shall be ~he 
4uty of the sheriff to make servioe 
of such process at l east ten daya 
before the first day of the term 
of court for hich such per sona 
~e drawn, which summons s hall be 
served by reading the same to 
the person so s~oned or by 
l eaTing a copy ot the s~ns at 
his usual pl a ce of abode with 
some member of the family over 
tifteen years of age , except in 
such cases as may be her eafter 
~rovided. " 

We haTe followed carefUll y the item$ of teea for 
circuit clerks u~der Sec. 11785, R . ~ . ~~o . 1929 and we find 
no item which coUld be construed as entitling you to anr tee 
tor the summonins of a petit Jur7. Howe"Ter, .::)ection 11'18'1, 
R.s . Uo . 1929, wbich relates to "Feea of clerks or criminal 
courts" , cont ain• the f ollowing proTision: 

~or a Tenir e to sumaon a 
grand or traverse jury when 
ope shall have been a ctually 
o~dered and issued ••••••• t .'15" , 

which we belieTe is applicable to your question. 

CONCLUSI ON 

We are of t he opinion t hat you as Clerk ot the Circuit 
Court ot Jefferson count7 are clerk of a court posseasinc 
crisinal Jurisdiction as contained i n ~ection 11787, supra. 
You are t herefore entitled to a tee ot • • 7~ for summoning the 
petit (traTerse ) jury tor the regular t erm of t he Circuit Court. 

APPROVED: 

Respectfully subm1tte4 , 

OLLIVER 'i1 . HOLD, 
sistant Attorney General. 


